the CB in August 2011 and he is not interested in any Shares as at the date of the
Announcement.

Such information was not previously filed to the Company nor disclosed on the website
of the Stock Exchange under the disclosure of interests section and is different from the
letter from the legal adviser of Ocean Space received by the Company on 25 February
2013.

After making enquires to all relevant Bondholders, the Board would like to clarify that
as at the date of the Announcement, (i) Mr. Wong no longer hold any Shares in the
Company; (ii) as confirmed by Mr. Ling Jun on 24 April 2013, he holds in 69,027,027
Shares; and (iii) the Bondholders hold in aggregate 1,927,402,000 Shares, representing
approximately 29.05% of the existing issued share capital of the Company.

The following table sets out the revised shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at
the date of the Announcement; and (ii) number of Shares convertible upon the full
conversion of the Outstanding CB:

Shareholders

As at the date of

the Announcement

Number of Shares

convertible upon

the full conversion of

the Outstanding CB

Notes

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

Bondholders

Mr. Xiang and parties acting in

concert with him

China Technology Education
Trust Association 1 — — 8,311,405,405 40.94%

Honour Sky International Limited 2 1,650,914,973 24.88% 5,478,108,108 26.99%
Ocean Space Development

Limited 3 141,564,000 2.14% 1,116,621,621 5.50%
Metropower Holdings Limited 4 65,896,000 0.99% 519,759,459 2.56%
Mr. Wong Chak Keung 5 — — 97,257,027 0.48%
Mr. Ling Jun 6 69,027,027 1.04% 69,027,027 0.34%

Subtotal 1,927,402,000 29.05% 15,592,178,647 76.81%

Other Bondholder

Morgan Strategic Limited 7 1,236,032,432 18.63% 1,236,032,432 6.09%

Total Bondholders 3,163,434,432 47.68% 16,828,211,079 82.90%

Other public Shareholders 3,471,567,500 52.32% 3,471,567,500 17.10%

Total issued Shares 6,635,001,932 100.00% 20,299,778,579 100.00%

– 2 –

Notes:

1. China Technology Education Trust Association (‘‘China Technology Education’’), a society
registered under the provisions of section 5A(1) of the Societies Ordinance in 2005, which is a
charitable society providing charity and financial aid to education and employment in Hong Kong
and Mainland China. Mr. Xiang is a chairman of China Technology Education.

2. Honour Sky is beneficially owned as to 50% by Mr. Xiang and as to 50% by his spouse, Ms. Kung
Ching. Accordingly, Mr. Xiang and Ms. Kung Ching are interested in the Shares and underlying
Shares held by Honour Sky. Mr. Xiang is an executive Director and Ms. Kung Ching is an alternate